FF-02/86

CHRONOLOGICAL ENTRY FORM FOR FOLDERS

•			14	111111111111111111111111111111111111111
NO.	DATE	TO	FROM	229-2/0801 PA/ REFERENCE
/		W. Crawford	U.Sm Agust	
92	Mar 23		,, (
7	mar E	des Amp	SAFETY	I rest copies of construct Permit
92	MAY 24	S-limsturg	distrol	l la de la
3			1 E. MADTERS	-14 copy of /92
12	1702/	all bon	BLAGLANDE	from of publication for constr. Pent
4	, ,	S-Knofunj	B. Granford	The the production for constructions
92	Apr 13	der full	dir.tmp	F9'e copy of 3/97
51	AU-17	4.5mfi	V. San Agus;	
-1-2-	77011	lumini	SAFETY	proof of public artice
92	A01-17	S-lepsturg	B. Crawford	
7	/ /		Milania	Fyi copy of 392
92	Mirci 12	Santa	deltop	1st NOD fox of deficencies only
~		1 /	7-121/4/11/10	
91	MAY 1-1	Sain TY	dumo"	hand cory or 7/92
92	1	L-Milanian	V.SAMAJUSTIN	"
	Juni0	Lupno	SAFFTY	response to 7/92
92	Jun 11	S. Mastury	LAIMMIN .	
	721711	All Sall	11sms	Fyi cold of 9/92
92	Jun 26	FILE		Self Notes on review of 9/92
12	. / -	V. SANGAUSTI	Y LMilanian	1912 1912 1918 1918 1912 1912
92	Jun 30	SAFETY	du top	request for clarification to 9/92
13	, _	1-111 hanim	U. Smagust	N The state of the
92	dist 17	du long	SacriTV.	Visionae to 12/92
42	Sul 20	5. Moorning	L.112 Janin	
124	16/ 10	dis fall	du two	Francis comments) on draft perm +
92	di 20	3. Kostury	T.Minoning	
16	,	S. Fare	L. Minning	Fyi copy of 13/42
92	Jul 20	SAKETY	du In	No fra. Magh is god
17		1.mimim	Y. Son Agusti	Notice that application to morning.
91	20124	die tono	SPRETY	Proof of Publication
1892	Oct 15	L. Mikanian DER - Tampa	V. San Agustin SAFETY	
19 92	Oct 16	S. Kostury DER-Tallah	L. Milanian NER-Tampa	Fyi correspondence dated of (18/92)
20		V. San Agustin	L. Milanian	172 (Biresponaina aarta of (1792)
92	Oct 30	SAFETY	DER-Tampa	Response to draft construction permit comments
21	:	L. Milanian	V. San Agustin	Part Williams
92	Nov 4	DER-Tampa	SAFETY	Response to (20/92)
		1		
·				
	1	lt.	<u>'</u>	
		 	 	
	,		-	
			 	
	 	 	ļ	
			,	
				
			ŀ	
- 				
	1.			
		,		
	ļ		ļ	
		 		
				



November 4, 1992

Hand Delivered November 4, 1992

Ms. Lvnn Milanian Hazardous Waste Permitting Florida Department of Environmental Regulation - Southwest District 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Tampa, FL 33619

21802 9-6

Subject: Your October 30, 1992 Letter

Draft Construction Permit Comments, HC29-210802

EPA ID No. FLD 980 847 271

Dear Ms. Milanian:

This letter is in response to the above mentioned letter. A copy is enclosed.

As we discussed yesterday, we have a concern with Issue b.. The specific condition as proposed appears to require a preacceptance approval form be completed for each hazardous waste received at the facility. The waste analysis plan section in our permit application does not specify that we have to complete a pre-acceptance approval form prior to picking up the waste. This appears to be a new requirement.

Safety-Kleen does have spent solvent pre-acceptance approval procedures that our service representatives follow when picking up waste from a customer. Our service representative specifies on our transportation document (also known as preprint) whether or not the waste meets Safety-Kleen's acceptance criteria. These preprints are kept at the facility as part of the operating record. A copy of these pre-acceptance criteria is enclosed with this letter.

We would not have any objections with the Department keeping the condition as written in the draft permit provided that we share a mutual understanding that the information on our preprint also serves as our pre-acceptance approval form.

If we do not receive a written response from you within 15 days from the date of this letter regarding this matter, we will assume that the Department is in agreement. Please do not hesitate to call me at (813)682-8094 if you have any questions or other concerns.

D.E.R.

NOV 0 4 1992

Sincerely,

Victor L. San Agustin, P.E.
Regional Environmental Manager

Tampa Region

cc: Gary Santti, SWFDER



Florida Department of Environmental Regulation

Southwest District

4520 Oak Fair Boulevard

Tampa, Florida 33610-7347

Lawton Chiles, Governor

813-620-6100

Carol M. Browner, Secretary

October 30, 1992

Mr. Victor San Agustin, P.E. Regional Environmental Manager Safety Kleen Corporation 129 S. Kentucky Avenue, Suite 701 Lakeland, FL 33801

RE: Safety Kleen Corp., FLD 980 847 271
Construction Permit Application HC29-210802
Response to Draft Construction Permit Comments

Dear Mr. San Agustin:

The Florida Department of Environmental Regulation (FDER) has carefully examined your requested modifications to the above referenced draft permit. The following comments have been prepared which reflect the changes the FDER can accept to address your concerns. Each item is in the order noted on your letter of October 15, 1992.

Issue a. Expiration date of December 31, 1993 will be incorporated into the final permit.

Issue b. Specific Condition Part I. 5. will remain as proposed by FDER but will have the additional sentence, "The permittee shall ensure that hazardous wastes identified in the Waste Analysis Plan of Part II A - Attachment II.A.6 of the application categorized as "closed loop recycling wastes" (specifically referring to mineral spirits and immersion cleaner supplied to clients), meet the waste acceptance criteria as detailed in the waste analysis plan referenced above."

Issue c. Testing of tank integrity based on a hydrostatic test or a pneumatic test is acceptable to FDER.

Issue d. Minimum wall thicknesses specified will be utilized in the final permit.

Issue e. Actual working volume of 14,250 gallons will be identified on page 1 of the permit.

Please provide any comments you may have within ten days of your receipt of this notice, as the FDER plans to take final agency action in a timely matter. If you have any questions, do not hesitate to contact me at (813) 744-6100 extension 372.



Victor San Agustin, P.E.
Draft Comments
Page 2

Sincerely,

Eynne R. Milanian

District Permitting Engineer Hazardous Waste Section

Division of Waste Management

lrm

cc: Alan Farmer, Chief RCRA Unit, EPA Region IV Satish Kastury, Administrator, FDER - Tallahassee Cynthia Norton, ERM

skhclet.doc





	For Routing To Other Than	The Addressee
To:		Location:
То:		Location:
To:		Location:
From:		Date:

Interoffice Memorandum

TO:

Satish Kastury

Administrator, Tallahassee

THRU:

Gary Santti, Professional Engineer II, Tampa

Hazardous Waste Regulation

FROM:

Lynne R. Milanian, District Permitting Engineer, Tampa

Hazardous Waste Regulation

DATE:

October 16, 1992

SUBJECT:

Safety-Kleen Corporation, FLD 980 847 271

Operating Permit File No. HO29-158820

Construction Application File No. HC29-210802

Tampa Service Center

Attached, please find two pieces of correspondence dated October 15, 1992 and submitted October 15, 1992 which are subject to the referenced permits. The package includes the following items:

- 1. One cover letter requesting modifications to the draft construction permit.
- 2. One cover letter detailing plans to perform truck to truck transfer of waste on-site under the transfer stations guidelines.

Should you have any comments, please provide your written response within thirty days.

Attachments

cc Alan Farmer, Chief RCRA Branch, EPA Region IV

lrm

sktran.doc

June



October 15, 1992

HAND DELIVERED - October 15, 1992

Ms. Lynn Milanian
Hazardous Waste Permitting
Florida Department of Environmental
Regulation - Southwest District
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

D.E.R.

OCT 1 5 1992

Subject: Comments to Draft Construction Permit HC29-210802, Glycol Tank Installation SOUTHWEST DISTRICT TAMPA EPA ID No. FLD 980 847 271

Dear Ms. Milanian:

The purpose of this letter is to provide comments on the proposed draft construction permit for your consideration. We acknowledge receipt of the draft permit on September 3, 1992. Our comments are listed as follows:

- a. The draft permit does not specify an expiration date. We request a December 31, 1993 expiration date. This will provide us enough time to have the tank installed, tested, and to submit all information necessary to obtain approval from SW-FDER to store waste in the tank. This will also allow us to submit a major permit modification request at least 135 days prior to the expiration date of this permit. But do you have any concerns about This? Lynnes
- b. Specific Condition I.5. requires that each hazardous waste received at the facility be analyzed to determine whether it matches the identity of the waste specified on the accompanying manifest and pre-acceptance approval form.

We request that the condition be reworded to read, "The permittee shall receive only those wastes that meet the waste acceptance criteria in the Waste Analysis Plan section of the permit application."

Some of the wastes received by Safety-Kleen are "closed loop recycling wastes". This means that Safety-Kleen only picks up only those solvents which were originally provided in its clean state by Safety-Kleen. These wastes do not have to be analyzed each pick up because our data shows the waste characteristics of closed loop recycling wastes are consistent from one service to another. Completing a preacceptance approval form is not part of

our waste analysis plan for these types of wastes. We would prefer not to perform any pre-acceptance procedures which are not called for in our waste analysis plan.

c. Specific Condition II.3.f. requires that the new tank be tested for tightness using a liquid with a specific gravity comparable to the liquid to be stored in the tank.

The material that will be stored is antifreeze which has a specific gravity comparably similar to water. We request that the Department allow us to use either water for the tightness test or use a pneumatic test. The latter two tests have been performed in other Florida facilities and have been approved by the Department. Using some other liquid to test for tightness may result in a disposal problem on the liquid used after testing. Arrangements will have to be made to transport the liquid to and from the site if some other liquid is recommended. We suggest the following wording change:

- "f. Testing of the new hazardous waste tank using a hydrostatic test, or a pneumatic test, or some other Department approved test procedure to determine the integrity of the tank and submission of the results with the tank certification."
- d. Page 1 of the draft permit and Specific Condition III.13. specifies some tank thickness values which we would like to clarify. The original nominal tank thicknesses that the tank will have when it is delivered to the site are as follows:
 - i) Tank Lid 0.1875 in.
 - ii) Top 6 ft. of Tank Wall 0.1875 in.
 - iii) Rest of Tank Wall 0.25 in.
 - iv) Tank Bottom 0.25 in.

The tank's maximum wall thinning is expected to be 25% of the original nominal tank thicknesses. To determine minimum wall thickness, this latter value is subtracted from the above thickness values. The minimum tank thicknesses should therefore be the values listed below. Please use these values if the department wishes to specify wall thinning limits and minimum wall thicknesses in the permit.

- i) Tank Lid 0.14 in.
- ii) Top 6 ft. of Tank Wall 0.14 in.
- iii) Rest Of Tank Wall 0.1875 in.
 - iv) Tank Bottom 0.1875 in.
- e. Page 1 of the permit states that the tank will have a

capacity of 15,000 gallons. Please note in the final permit that the tank will have a <u>nominal</u> capacity of 15,000 gal. Although we plan to construct a 15,000 gallon tank, the maximum volume of the tank may not be exactly 15,000 gallons to the nearest gallon. The actual capacity will be determined after construction of the tank and this information will be provided to you. Regardless of the actual maximum capacity, we agree to a maximum working volume limit of 14,250 gallons.

Your consideration of our comments will be most appreciated. If you have any questions, please call me at (813)682-8094.

Sincerely,

Victor L. San Agustin, P.E.

Regional Environmental Manager

Tampa Region

cc: Gary Santti, P.E.



September 23, 1992

Sent Via Federal Express Mail - September 23, 1992

Ms. Lynn Milanian
Hazardous Waste Permitting
Florida Department of Environmental
Regulation - Southwest District
4520 Oak Fair Blvd.
Tampa, FL 33610-7347

Subject: Proofs of Public Notice

Draft Construction Permit HC29-210802 Proposed Glycol Tank Installation Tampa Facility, FLD 980 847 271 DER

Str 2 4 1992

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT TAMPA

Dear Ms. Milanian:

The purpose of this letter is to forward to you the required proofs of public notice for the above referenced project.

Enclosed with this letter are the proofs of advertisement in the Tampa Tribune and in WSUN Radio.

We hope that this information is sufficient. If you have any questions, please call me at (813)682-8094.

Sincerely,

Victor L. San Agustin, P.E.

Regional Environmental Manager

Tampa Region

cc: Satish Kastury, BSHW Allan Farmer, USEPA IV

313/682-8094 FAX 813/688-3683

THE TAMPA TRIBUNE



Published Daily Tampa, Hillsborough County, Florida

State of Florida County of Hillsborough

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared R. Putney, who on oath says that he is Accounting Manager of The Tampa Tribune, a daily newspaper published at Tampa in Hillsborough County, Florida; that the attached copy of advertisement being a				
LEGAL NOTICE				
in the matter of NOTICE OF INTENT TO ISSUE PERMIT				
was published in said newspaper in the issues of?				
Affiant further says that the said The Tampa Tribune is a newspaper published at Tampa, in said Hillsborough County, Florida, and that the said newspaper has heretofore been continuously published in said Hillsborough County, Florida, each day and has been entered as second class mail matter at the post office in Tampa, in said				

Hillsborough County, Florida, for a period of one year next preceding the first publication of the attached copy of advertisement; and affiant further says that he has D. E. Fneither paid nor promised any person, firm, or corporation any discount, rebate, commission or refund for the purpose of securing this advertisement for publication in the

said newspaper.

SEP 2 4 1992

JAMES M. WILLIAMS, JR. Notary Public, State of Florida My comm. expires Mar. 22, 1996

No. CC187732

onened.

THE FLORIDA DEPART-MENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION (FDER) GIVES NOTICE OF ITS INTENT TO ISSUE A PERMIT UNDER THE

RESOURCE CONSERVATION

ID WASTE AMENDMENTS OF 1984 (HSWA), SECTION

403.722, FLORIDA STATUTES (FS), AND CHAPTERS 17-4 AND 17-730 OF THE FLORI-DA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (FAC) TO Safety Kleen Corporation for the construction of

a hazardous waste storage tank at the existing hazardous waste tank and container storage facility located at 5309 24th Avenue and 54th Street, Tampa, Hillsborough County, Florida, having assigned facility I.D. number FLD 980 847 271. The permit, if issued, will be the State permit which covers the RCRA program that was in effect prior to the passage of the HSWA. The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and Florida Department of Environmental-Regulation (FDER) have determined that there are no additional evidences of releases of hazardous waste or constituents from solid waste management units (SWMUs) at this facility that have not already been identified. Therefore, at this time, Section 3004(u) of the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984 does not apply. The only provisions of HSWA which apply to the facility are the Section 3005(h) waste minimization certification and Section 3004(d) Land

Disposal Restriction requirements, which have been in-

corporated into the existing

available indicating that Section 3004(u) of HSWA applies, the HSWA permit may be re-

State operating permit. If new information becomes

AND RECOVERY (RCRA), AS AMENDED BY THE HAZARDOUS AND SOL-

TAMPAof SEPTEMBER

(SEAL)



The State of Florida has been granted authorization for those portions of the RCRA Hazardous Waste Program that were in effect prior to the passage of the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of 1984. The Federal Environmental Protection Agency will administer the applicable portions of the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of 1984 until the State receives authorization for these provisions.

A draft permit, prepared in uccordance with the provisions of Chapter 17-730 FAC, contains the conditions for the construction of a hazardous waste storage tank. The proposed storage tank will have a 15,000 gallon capacity. Adequate secondary containment will be provided to satisfy RCRA requirements.

The hazardaus waste to be stored in the new tank is spent ethylene glycol and is designated by the following EPA Waste Code Numbers: D004 thru D011, D018, D019, D021 thru D030 and D032 thru D043.

The application and a copy of the proposed permit are available for public inspection during normal business hours, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, except legal holidays, at either:

Florida Department of Environmental Regulation Southwest District Office 4520 Oak Fair Boulevard Tampa, Florida 33610 (813) 620-6100 OR Florida Department of Environmental Regulation Hazardous Waste Permitting Section 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 (904) 488-0300.

Any interested person may submit written comments on this proposed State agency action to the address shown above, within forty-five (45) days of publication of this notice. All comments on the facility will be considered by the Department in formulating a decision on issuing this permit.

A person whose substantial interests are affected by the Department's proposed permitting decision may petition for an administrative proceeding (hearing) in accordance with Section 120.57, FS. and Chapters 17-103, and 28-5, FAC. Petitions must contain the information set forth below and must be filed (received) in the Office of General Counsel of the Department at 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400, within forty-five (45) days of publication of this notice. Petitioner shall mail a copy of the petition to the applicant at the time of filing. Fallure to file a request for hearing within this time frame shall constitute a waiver or any right such person may have to request a hearing under Section 120.57, FS, or a meeting under Section 403.722(10), FS.

A petition for formal or informal administrative hearing pursuant to Section 120.57, FS. shall contain the following information; (a) The name, address, and telephone number of each petitioner, if the petitioner challenges a Department action or proposed action on a permit application, the application's name and address, the Department Permit File Number and the county in which the project is proposed, shall also be included; (b) A statement of how and when each petitioner received notice of the Department's action or proposed action; (c) A statement of how each petitioner's substantial interests are affected by the Department's action or proposed action; (d) A statement of those material facts (i.e., those facts upon which the Department's action or proposal is based) disputed by petitioner. If no facts are disputed, petitioner shall so state; (e) A statement of facts which petitioner contends warrant reversal or modification of the Department's action or proposed action: (f) A statement of which rules or statutes petitioner contends require reversal or modification of the Department's action or proposed action; (g) A statement of the relief sought by petitioner, stating precisely the action petitioner wants the Department to take with respect to the Department's action or proposed action.

if a petition on the Department's permit is filed, the administrative hearing process is designed to formulate agency action. Accordingly, the Department's final action may be different from the proposed agency action. Persons whose substantial interests have been affected by any decision of the Department have the right to intervene in the proceeding. A petition for intervention must be filed pursuant to Section 28-5.207, FAC, at least five (5) days before the final hearing. Failure to petition to intervene

within the allowed time frame constitutes a waiver of any right such person has to request a hearing under Section 120.57, FS. 4233 9/7/92 WWRM/WSUN 877 EXECUTIVE CTR DR W SUITE 300 ST. PETERSBURG, FL 33702

4730 NW BOCA RATON BL

B.B. & L.

33431

BOCA RATON, FL.

REMIT TO:

BILL TO:



REPRESENTATIVE	SALESMAN
	BOB GUCKENBERGER
ADVERTISER	PRODUCT
SAFETY CLEAN CORP	SAFETY CLEAN CORP

WSUN-API AGENCY COPY PAGE: 1

ORDER TYPE AGENCY ESTIMATE NO.

OR I G I NAL

INVOICE NUMBER BROADCAST MONTH!

INVX 2951-01 THRU 09/13/92

SCHEDULE DATES BILLING PERIOD

STANDARD

9/10-09/10/92

		TERMS: NET 15 DA	YS FOM.		
SCHEDULE			ACTUAL BROADCAST		RECONCILIATION
M TU W TH F SA SU TIME	RATE NO. D	ATES DAY TIME		NUMBER RATE	DEBIT CREDIT REMARKS
- X 900PM-1000PM 1	100.00 1 9	7/10 TH 902P	180	100,00	
RECEIVED SEP 22 1992 ELASLAND, BOUCK & LEE BOCA RATON, FL		AND, FOUCK & LEE DCA RATON, FL			NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF FLORIDA AT LARGE MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 15, 1994 BONDED THRU HUCKLEBERRY & A 5SOCIATES SUB-TIOTALS RECONCILIATION
100.00 100.00	<u></u>	100.00		100.00	AND THE RESIDENCE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE

CLIENT Safety	Clean Corp	SCHEDULE	9/	0/92	
TITLE Soldy	Dear	LENGTH	60		
JOB #					•
•	sente man				·
	PUBLIC NOTICE OF PRO Radio Ann	ouncement	1		
	FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF E 5420 Oak Fa Tampa, Florid (813) 6	a 33610-7347	•	•	
	Conservation and Recovery Act (RCEA, and Solid Maste Amendments of 1984 Statutes (FS), and Chapters 17-4 an Administrative Code (FS)), as smended by the Hezardous (HSMA), Section 403,722, Florida d 17-730 of the Florida	:	,	· .
·	construction of a haradous waste as haradous waste tank and container atth Avenue and 94th Street, I ampa, having assigned facility I.D. number it issued, will be the State permit that was in effect prior to the pas Environments! Protection Appeny (EP Environments! Protection Appeny (EP	r FLD 980 847 271. The permit, which covers the RCRA program	; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ;		•
	Environmental Protection Apency (EP Environmental Regulation (FDER) has additional evidences of telasee of from solid waste menagement units (not already been identified. There 3004(u) of the Hazurdous and Solid does not apply. The only provision facility are the Section 3005(h) we and Section 3004(d) Land Disposal R have been incorporated into the exi	massagous wasse or constituents SMMUs) at this facility that have fore, at this time. Section waste Amendments (HSMA) of 1984 s of HSMA which apply to the stem minimization certification			
	If new information becomes ava 3004(u) of HSHA applies, the HSHA p				
n E.R.	The State of Florids has been portions of the RCDA Harsdrouw Market prior to the passage of the Hazardou 1984. The Federal Environmental Price the applicable portions of the Hazardo 1984 until the State receives au	granted authorization for those Program that were in effect is and Solid Maste Amendments of Stection Agency will administer		•	
D. E. R. SEP 2 4 1992 SOUTHWEST DISTRICT TAMPA	A person whose substantial into Department's proposed permitting detactorizance with Section 120.57, Flot the Department's permit is filed, it is designed to formulate agency action may taken in this preliminary estatement, support the proposed agency action in proceeding.	reats are affected by the rision may request a hearing in ide Statutes. If a petition on administrative hearing process on. Accordingly, the be different from the position			ed V
SOUTHWEST DISTRICT		ig the applicable requirements of researy time frames for filing, office at 813/620-6100. The permit are available for public			-
	Florida Department of Environm Southwest District Office 4320 Oak Fair Doulevard Tamps, Florida 33610-7347 (613) 620-6100.	ental Regulation			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
0 1 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	OR Fiorida Department of Environm Hazardous Maste Permitting Sec 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-240 (904) 488-0130	tion	`.		
71 A	The second second second			•	
The appointment					
The announcement was program log. The tight station's client on his earned rate of:	mes this announ	times, as cement was broad numbered/dated		d in the were b	illed to
	for/	announcements announcements	for a for a for a	a total	of \$

Signature of Notary



Florida Department of Environmental Regulation

Southwest District

Lawton Chiles, Governor

4520 Oak Fair Boulevard 813-620-6100 Tampa, Florida 33610-7347 Carol M. Browner, Secretary

Mr. Scott E. Fore V.P., Environmental Health and Safety Safety-Kleen Corporation 777 Big Timber Road Elgin, Illinois 60123

July 20, 1992

RE: Safety-Kleen Corp., FLD 980 847 271
Construction Application File No. HC29-210802
Tampa Service Center - Proposed Ethylene Glycol Tank

Dear Mr. Fore:

The Florida Department of Environmental Regulation (FDER) has determined that the above referenced application was deemed complete on July 17, 1992. As provisions detailing financial assurance for closure and financial responsibility for liability have been established by Safety-Kleen, we will strive to expedite the preparation of the intent to issue for the construction permit.

Should you have any questions, do not hesitate to contact me at (813) 620-6100 extension 388.

Sincerely,

Tynne R. Milanian

District Permitting Engineer Hazardous Waste Section

Division of Waste Management

lrm

cc: Alan Farmer, Chief RCRA Unit, EPA Region IV
Satish Kastury, Administrator, FDER - Tallahassee
Hooshang Boostani, Administrator, EPCHC
Victor San Agustin, P.E., Safety-Kleen, Florida
Frederick Blickle, P.E., Engineer of Record

sklet.doc



State of Florida DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

	For Routing To Other Than The Addressee
To:	Location:
То:	Location:
To:	Location:
From:	Date:

Interoffice Memorandum

TO:

Satish Kastury

Administrator, Tallahassee

THRU: (

51

Gary Santti, Professional Engineer II, Tampa

Hazardous Waste Regulation

FROM:

Lynne R. Milanian, District Permitting Engineer, Tampa

Hazardous Waste Regulation John 2 1/20

DATE:

July 20, 1992

SUBJECT:

Safety-Kleen Corporation, FLD 980 847 271

Construction Permit Application HC29-210802

Request to Clarification Letter Concerning Response to

First NOD

Attached please find documents dated July 16, 1992 and submitted on July 17, 1992 which are supplement to the above noted application.

This package includes the following information:

- 1. One 2 page cover letter.
- 2. One Attachment 1, one certification page and two replacement pages for the construction permit application.

Should you have any concerns, contact me within two weeks.

Attachments

cc Alan Farmer, Chief RCRA Branch, EPA Region IV

lrm

sktran.doc



State of Florida DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

<u></u>	
For Routing To Other Than	The Addresses
To:	Location:
То:	Location:
To:	Location:
From:	Date:

Interoffice Memorandum

TO:

Satish Kastury

Administrator, Tallahassee

THRU:

91

Gary Santti, Professional Engineer II, Tampa

Hazardous Waste Regulation

FROM:

Lynne R. Milanian, District Permitting Engineer, Tampa

Hazardous Waste Regulation

DATE:

July 20, 1992

SUBJECT:

Safety-Kleen Corporation, FLD 980 847 271

Construction Permit Application HC29-210802

Tampa Service Center

Draft Construction Permit for Your Comment and

Review

Attached, please find the draft construction permit prepared for the proposed ethylene glycol storage tank. The document includes the following items:

- 1. Permit cover letter.
- 2. Notice of Intent with publication notice and radio announcement.
- 3. Draft construction permit.

The application was deemed complete on July 17, 1992. Your written comments, should you have any suggestions, will be greatly appreciated by August 14, 1992 or sooner.

Attachments

cc Alan Farmer, Chief RCRA Branch, EPA Region IV

lrm

sktran.doc



July 16, 1992



Ms. Lynn R. Milanian
Permitting Engineer
Hazardous Waste Section
Division of Waste Management
Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
4520 Oak Fair Boulevard
Tampa, Florida 33610-7347

Re:

Safety-Kleen Corporation FLD 980 847 271 Construction Permit Application HC29-210802

Dear Ms. Milanian:

Thank you for your letter of June 30, 1992 requesting further clarification of the referenced construction permit application.

Please note that the inspection schedule referred to on page II.C-3 applies to the used ethylene glycol tank only. For tanks containing mineral spirits, the corresponding systems are checked every day.

The inspection forms (Figure II.C.11-3) are used as follows:

During tank inspection, if problems are not encountered, then the "A" (acceptable) is circled and only the date of the inspection is noted in the "observations" section at the bottom of the form. If an "N" (not acceptable) is circled, then the "observations" section includes the date, the nature of the deficiency, and the name of the tank involved. It is intended to use this same form for the monthly used ethylene glycol tank inspection, noting under "observations" that the monthly inspection was conducted (along with the daily inspection), the date, and appropriate comments concerning deficiencies noted.

Information is not transferred from these forms to the daily operating logs. Instead, facility personnel file the forms along with the daily operating log and, the forms become part of the operating record.

Ms. Lynn R. Milanian July 16, 1992 Page 2

As you requested, affected pages of the permit application have been revised to reflect the information discussed in this correspondence. Revised pages II.C-3 and II.C-4 are, therefore, attached for inclusion in the subject permit application. Attachment 1 lists instructions for substituting these pages in the application.

We appreciate your assistance in this matter, and if you have any questions, please feel free to contact Fred Blickle (407-994-2711) or me (682-8094)

Sincerely,

Victor San Agustin, P.E.

Regional Environmental Manager,

Tampa Region

/st

Attachment

cc: Mr. Frederick W. Blickle, P.E., Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Boca Raton Mr. Eugene R. Masters, P.E., Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Tampa Ms. Lynn R. Milanian July 16, 1992 Page 4

ATTACHMENT 1

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SUBSTITUTING REVISED SECTION SAFETY-KLEEN CORP.
5309 24TH AVE. SOUTH, TAMPA, FLORIDA CONSTRUCTION PERMIT APPLICATION HC29-210802

Replace	<u>With</u>
II.C-3	II.C-3
II.C-4	II.C-4

I certify under penalty of law that revised pages II.C-3 and II.C-4 of Construction Permit Application HC29-210802 were prepared under my direction or supervision. The information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Signed and sealed:

Rederice W. Blinkle, P.E.

Vorida #394**0**9



Florida Department of Environmental Regulation

Southwest District

4520 Oak Fair Boulevard

Tampa, Florida 33610-7347

Lawton Chiles, Governor 813

813-620-6100

Carol M. Browner, Secretary

Mr. Victor San Agustin, P.E. Regional Environmental Manager Safety Kleen Corporation 129 S. Kentucky Avenue, Suite 701 Lakeland, FL 33801 June 30, 1992

RE: Safety Kleen Corp., FLD 980 847 271 Construction Permit Application HC29-210802 Clarification of Response to Notice of Deficiency

Dear Mr. San Agustin:

The Florida Department of Environmental Regulation (FDER) has carefully examined the referenced package and is requesting clarification concerning the inspection logs submitted to address inspections for the ethylene glycol tank. Figure II. C. 11-3 details "inspection of the storage tank system". The first four items on the check list separate product tanks from waste tanks and the only distinction between the waste tanks is waste tank verses second waste tank. Describe the manner in which tank deficiencies will be reported on this log and how, for the remaining items on the log, distinctions will be made to accurately note each item per each tank. In order to clarify each item per each tank either separate check lists must be made to represent each waste tank or provisions made with the existing check sheet to demonstrate that the particular item was noted for each waste tank.

Additionally, monthly inspections are mentioned for each waste tank to ensure operation of the high level alarm, verification of level gauges and check valve operation. Will these monthly inspection results be recorded on an inspection log and then transferred to the operating log? The FDER requests a copy of the monthly inspection form and a photo copy of the most current operating log verifying these activities for the waste mineral spirit tank.

The FDER does anticipate preparing the forthcoming construction permit to include provisions authorizing Safety Kleen to operate the ethylene glycol tank upon certification of completion of construction during the interim stages of processing either a major operating permit modification or a new operating permit application.

Please prepare your written response to this notice within thirty days of receipt. If you have any questions, do not hesitate to contact me at (813) 620-6100 extension 388.

Sincerely,

Eynne R. Milanian
Permitting Engineer
Hazardous Waste Section

Division of Waste Management

lrm

cc: Alan Farmer, Chief RCRA Unit, EPA Region IV Satish Kastury, Administrator, FDER - Tallahassee

sknod.doc

Just Jacoty - Kleen by Melinafard I.A. (ak) lacul Aldress I a lok) surely and me trank from 46. Cox) eccen page rafe (OK) busin baum) (at) potential estel Ad. (a) peud spraken , og TI & 4(d) -2 fliler) empoyee ist to be mantained (OH) hann qualifications maintained at facility 6 (ox) "und material" (014) inmabbility - discussed in section II. 19.5 1 manifestary much religious ements

C. 1: (00) page IF C-1 from timp & now hught of (1. (2/4) - I show the say to they from a bolernotton 4 1014 X -f fruit for the town /why noted as the doing hope from - If gotto 3 /edg/ M Pg H C-3 mi Machan schalele Frontsty 3. Leans be entreum should Body + tems 7 per Hema should - Also Jalle from Jey 12043 f be while lay Sheef for briles 105, 2016 of JEG fork" - jet gotte 3 lacks - med one for monthly infere afford also The long I page Tich -12 and - until fan fragure The Collins pincel the park pectures down not - hafe I different sections tour should he labelled II-C-3A and tagene It ic I trill will desport from be made for the 2 waste

fronte on Mis log Fry IC 11-3 awly for first 4 fines superate froduct from waste for the only distinction between whate from to K. Ic lost sampling of poils



State of Florida DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

	Sile Con
	For Routing To Other Than The Addressee
To:	Location:
То:	Location:
To:	Location:
From:	Cate:

Interoffice Memorandum

To:

Satish Kastury

Administrator, Tallahassee

Thru:

Gary Santti, Professional Engineer II, Tampa

Hazardous Waste Regulation

From:

Lynne R. Milanian, District Engineer, Tampa

Hazardous Waste Regulation Lynne 6/11

Date:

June 11, 1992

Re:

Safety-Kleen Corporation, FLD 980 847 271

Construction Permit Application No. HC29-210802

24th Street Response to First NOD

Attached please find documents submitted June 10, 1992 by the referenced facility which are supplement to the subject application.

This package includes the following information:

- 1. 1 cover letter discussing the revisions.
- 2. 1 instruction sheet indicating where revisions are to be placed in the text.
- 3. 1 copy of the actual revisions.

Please provide any comments you may have within 45 days.

lrm

Attachment

cc: Alan Farmer, Administrator EPA Region IV

stdtalfrm.doc



June 2, 1992

D F R

Ms. Lynn R. Milanian Permitting Engineer Hazardous Waste Section Florida Department of Environmental Regulation 4520 Oak Fair Boulevard Tampa, Florida 33610-7347

JUN 1 0 1992

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT TAMPA

RE:

Safety-Kleen Corp. FLD 980 847 271 Construction Permit Application HC29-210802; 24th Street, Tampa, Florida Facility

Dear Ms. Milanian:

In response to your letter dated May 27, 1992, Safety-Kleen Corp. is providing four certified (pages 47 and 48 of the application) copies of revisions to the above-reference permit application. The revisions were prepared by our environmental consultant, Blasland, Bouck & Lee. Each revision package contains only affected pages for substitution into the original document. Revised sections are separated by colored (pink) pages. Instructions for replacement are listed in Attachment 1 of this letter.

Safety-Kleen Corp. would like to operate the glycol tank under the Construction Permit after construction is certified by a Professional Engineer while awaiting the Operating Permit. Please structure the Construction Permit so this is allowed.

We appreciate your assistance in this matter and if you have any questions please feel free to contact Fred Blickle (407/994-2711) or me (682-8094).

Sincerely,

Victor San Agustin, P.E.

Regional Environmental Manager,

Tampa Region

Mr. Frederick W. Blickle, P.E., Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Boca Raton cc:

Mr. Eugene R. Masters, P.E., Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Tampa

PHONE 708/697-8460

FAX 708/697-4295



Florida Department of Environmental Regulation

Southwest District

4520 Oak Fair Boulevard

Tampa, Florida 33610-7347

Lawton Chiles, Governor

813-620-6100

Carol M. Browner, Secretary

Scott E. Fore Safety Kleen Corporation 777 Big Timber Road Elgin, IL. 60123

May 27, 1992

RE: Safety Kleen Corp. FLD 980 847 271 Construction Permit Application HC29-210802 Notice of Deficiency

Dear Mr. Fore:

The Florida Department of Environmental Regulation (FDER) has completed its review of the referenced application and determined that the information submitted is not complete. The information need to complete the application is itemized in the attached Notice of Deficiency.

When a permit application is incomplete, all processing of the application is suspended. You are hereby advised to provide us with the necessary additional information, pursuant to FAC Rule 17-730.200 and Chapter 403.0876 Florida Statutes (FS).

The deficiencies noted in the attached Notice of Deficiency constitute a violation of FDER rules. Failure to correct these deficiencies within 30 days could subject you to formal enforcement action. If you cannot submit this information in 30 days, you must provide a schedule with dates indicating when this information will be submitted. If a complete response to each item is not submitted within the time frame given above, the FDER will issue a Notice of Violation, begin the formal process to deny the permit pursuant to Section 120.60 FS, or take other appropriate actions.



Four copies of your response should be submitted to the FDER office in Tampa, Florida. You are encouraged to contact this office to discuss the deficiencies noted by the application review. This exchange of ideas will assist you in developing a complete and adequate response. If you would like to arrange a meeting or if you have any questions, please contact me at (813) 620-6100 ext 388.

Sincerely,

Lynne R. Milanian
Permitting Engineer

Hazardous Waste Section

Division of Waste Management

LRM/wc

cc: (w/attachment)

Satish Kastury, FDER Tallahassee Victor San Agustin, Safety Kleen Corp

Notice of Deficiencies

Part I

A. General

8 or 9. The application should include a local mailing address for the facility or the facility contact.

Part II

A. General

4.a The facility security measures describe in detail the measures around the container storage area, but give little detail about security around the tank farm.

The description of the chain link fence should include a discussion of the type of material, the fence wire gage, and the height of the fence.

4.b The cover page of the contingency plan does not identify the facility, the facility location, or the facility telephone number.

Table II.A.4(b)-1 should include appropriate business hours for the Southwest District office and the Tallahassee office.

Potential Spill Sources page II.A.4(B)-7 does not address truck to tank or tank to truck transfers.

- 4.d Table II.A.4(b)-5 page 2 identifies a loudspeaker system available for communications. Page II.A.4(d)-3 does not include a description of this system.
- 4.e Page .4(e)-1 does not describe where a list of the employees currently occupying the positions identified on this page will be maintained.

Page II.A.4(e)-12/13 states that qualifications for the members of the Safety Kleen Environmental Health and Safety Dept. are available upon request. This information should be maintained at the facility for each instructor that conducts training. Additionally, documentation that the trainer is knowledgeable of the requirements of the contingency plan should be maintained at the facility.

6. Page II.A.6-1 mentions used materials throughout the page. The discussion should be more specific, and describe the materials to be managed.

The compatibility of ethylene glycol with the other materials stored in the tank farm should be discussed (264.13(b)(6) and 264.17).

7. Attachment II.A-7 was not included in the application.

C. Tanks

- 1. The application must indicate the operating pressure, operating temperature, and a maximum operating height of liquid in the tank.
- 11. The inspection schedule does not include a location to indicate the dates and times of inspections, the name(s) of the inspectors, observations made, and any actions taken.

K. Closure

1.c. The closure plan does not include any sampling of the soils under or around the tank farm.



Florida Department of Environmental Regulation

Southwest District

4520 Oak Fair Boulevard

Tampa, Florida 33610-7347

Lawton Chiles, Governor

813-620-6100

Carol M. Browner, Secretary

FAX TRANSMITTAL SHEET

may 22 1992
May 22 1992 Safty Kleen
TO: VICTOR GANGAUSTIN TOTAL PAGES: 3 HC97- 210 802
DEPT: <u>Environmental</u>
PHONE: FAX NUMBER: 813 - 688 - 3683
FROM: L. M. LANIAN
DEPT: Kara Permitting
PHONE: 813/620-6100 S/C 542-6100 FAX NUMBER: 813/620-6123 S/C 542-6123
REFERENCE: Tampa Service. Centres Applic. No. HC19- 210802
MESSAGE: //Vformat copy of draft "tems of weam-
platrum" as per your request - a formal hard con
pletrem" as per your request - a formal hard copy will be prepared by B. Compand for mailing to your
office next week.
•
REPLY:





List Of Items of Incompletness

Part I

A. General

8 or 9. The application should include a local mailing address for the facility or the facility contact.

Part II

A. General

4.a The facility security measures describe in detail the measures around the container storage area, but give little detail about security around the tank farm.

The description of the chain link fence should include a discussion of the type of material, the fence wire gage, and the height of the fence.

4.b The cover page of the contingency plan does not identify the facility, the facility location, or the facility telephone number.

Table II.A.4(b)-1 should include appropriate business hours for the Southwest District office and the Tallahassee office.

Potential Spill Sources page II.A.4(B)-7 does not address truck to tank or tank to truck transfers.

- 4.d Table II.A.4(b)-5 page 2 identifies a loudspeaker system available for communications. Page II.A.4(d)-3 does not include a description of this system.
- 4.e Page .4(e)-1 does not describe were a list of the employes currently occupying the positions identified on this page will be maintained.

Page II.A.4(e)-12/13 states that qualifications for the members of the Safety Kleen Environmental Health and Safety Dept. are available upon request.. This information should be maintained at the facility for each instructor that conducts raining. Additionally, documentation that the trainer is knowledgeable of the requirements of the contingency plan should be maintained at the facility.

Items of Incompletness

6. Page II.A.6-1 mentions used materials throughout the page. The discussion should be more specific, and describe the materials to be managed.

The compatibility of ethylene glycol with the other materials stored in the tank farm should be discussed (264.13(b)(6) and 264.17).

7. Attachment II.A-7 was not included in the application.

C. Tanks

- 1. The application must indicate the operating pressure, operating temperature, and maximum operating height of liquid in the tank.
- 11. The inspection schedule does not include a location to indicate the dates and times of inspections, the name(s) of the inspectors, observations made, and any actions taken.

K. Closure

- 1.c. The closure plan does not include any sampling of the soils under or around the tank farm.
- P. Potential Releases From Solid Waste Management Units

The application does not contain any information required by this section.

· Or of of or the



State of Florida DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

File Cory	
For Routing To Other The	in The Addressee
To:	Location:
То:	Location:
To:	Location:
From:	Oate:

Interoffice Memorandum

TO:

Satish Kastury

A. 9-1

THRU:

Gary Santti Ist 447

FROM:

Bill Crawford who

DATE:

April 17, 1992

SUBJECT:

Safety-Kleen Corporation, FLD 980 847 271

Operating Permit HC29-210802

Public Notice of Construction Permit

Attached please find a copy of Safety Kleen's documentation of public notice of submittal of a construction permit application, this is a notarized copy of publication.

c.c Alan Farmer EPA Region IV



SAFTEY KLEEN HC29- 210802 1, 9-6

April 14, 1992

Sent Via Certified Mail # P 516 713 050

Mr. Gary Santini, P.E. Hazardous Waste Section Florida Department of Environmental Regulation - Southwest District 4520 Oak Fair Blvd. Tampa, FL 33610-7347

Subject: Proof of Notice of Application; Waste Antifreeze Tank Construction; Tampa Facility, FLD 980 847 271

Dear Mr. Santini:

This letter is to forward to the Department a copy of the above referenced proof of public notice. The notice of application was advertised in the March 23 and 24, 1992 editions of the Tampa Tribune. Enclosed is a notarized affidavit.

Your expeditious review of the application is requested. Ιf you have any questions, please call me at (813) 682-8094.

Sincerely,

Vector L. San agentin Victor L. San Agustin, P.E.

Regional Environmental Engineer

Tampa Region

cc: Bill Crawford, SW-FDER

Fred Blickle, P.E., BB & L

D. E. R. APR 1 7 1992

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT TAMPA

PHONE 813/682-8094

FAX 813/688-3683

THE TAMPA TRIBUNE

Published Daily Tampa, Hillsborough County, Florida

R. Putney, who on oath says that he is Accounting Manager of The Tampa Tribune, a daily newspaper published at Tampa in Hillsborough County, Flori-

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared

Bonded Thru Troy Fain - Insurance inc.



State of Florida
County of Hillsborough

SAFETY - KLEEN CORP. ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEER TAMPA REGION

da; that the attached copy of advertisement being a		
FGAL NCTICE		
OTICE OF APPLICATION		
newspaper in the issues of		
ARCH 23, 24, 1992		
orough County, Florida, and that the said newspaper has here- usly published in said Hillsborough County, Florida, each day as second class mail matter at the post office in Tampa, in said Florida, for a period of one year next preceding the first pub- ed copy of advertisement; and affiant further says that he has ised any person, firm, or corporation any discount, rebate, com- the purpose of securing this advertisement for publication in the		

D.E.R.

NOTICE OF APPLICATION The Department of Environmental Regulation announces receipt of an application for a permit from Safety-Kleen Corporation, Eigin, illinois to install a 15,000 gallon capacity aboveground storage tank for used ethylene glycol. This proposed project will be located at 5309 24th Avenue South, Hillsborough County, Tampa 33619. This application is being processed and is available for public inspection during normal business hours, 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM, Monday through Friday, except legal holidays, at the Southwest District Office, 4520 Oak Fair Boulevard, Tampa 33610. 1951 3/23,24/92

APR 1 7 1992

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT TAMPA

(SEAL

Sworn to and subscribed before me, this...(...



State of Florida DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

For Routing To Other Than The Addressee		
To:	Location:	
То:	Location:	
To:	Location:	
From:	Date:	

Interoffice Memorandum

TO:

Satish Kastury

4. 9-5

THRU:

Gary Santti

FROM:

Bill Crawford

DATE:

April 13, 1992

SUBJECT:

Safety-Kleen Corporation, FLD 980 847 271

Operating Permit HC29-210802 Public Notice of Construction Permit

Attached please find a copy of Safety Kleen's documentation of public notice of submittal of a construction permit application.

c.c Alan Farmer EPA Region IV



BLASLAND. BOUCK & LEE

ENGINEERS & GEOSCIENTISTS

D.E.R.

3350 West Busch Boulevard, Suite 100, Tampa, Florida 33618 (813) 933-0697 FAX: (813) 932-9514

APR - 1 1992

March 30, 1992

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT

Mr. William Crawford Florida Department of Environmental Regulation 4520 Oak Fair Blvd. Tampa, Florida 33610-7347

HC29-210802 A. 9-6

Re:

Construction Permit Application Safety-Kleen Corp. Facility 5309 24th Avenue S. Tampa, Florida FLD #980847271

Dear Mr. Crawford:

In accordance with Mr. Victor San Agustin's letter of March 23, 1992, concerning the subject permit application, copies of the required public advertisement are enclosed. Letter notifying Hillsborough County and the City of Tampa authorities of the permit application were also sent by certified mail on March 23, 1992. Addressees were:

- o Mr. Jerry Snow, Hillsborough County Department of Solid Waste, and
- o Ms. Sandra Freedman, Mayor, City of Tampa

If you have any questions concerning these advertisements or notifications, please call.

Very truly yours,

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE

Eugene R. Masters, P.E. Director, Engineering

ERM/ci Enclosures

cc: Mr. Victor San Agustin, P.E., Safety-Kleen Corp. Mr. Frederick W. Blickle, III, P.E., BBLES, Boca Raton NOTICE OF APPLICATION
The Department of Environmental Regulation announces
receipt of an application for a
permit from Sardy-Kleen Corparation, Eigin, Illinois to instatil a 15,000 galion capacity
aboveground storage tank for
used ethylene glycol. This proposed project will be located
at 5309 24th Avenue South,
Hillisborough County. Tampa
33619. This application is being processed and is available
for public inspection during
normal business hours, 8:00
AM to 5:00 PM, Monday
through Friday, except legal
holidays, at the Southwest
District Office, 4520 Oak Fair
Boulevard, Tampa 33610.
1951 3/23,24/92

The Tampa Tribune, Tuesday, March 24, 1992

NOTICE OF APPLICATION
The Department of Environmental Regulation announces receipt of an application for a permit from Safety-Kleen Corporation, Eigin, Illinois to install a 15,000 gallon capacity aboveground storage tank for used ethylene glycoi. This proposed project will be located at 5309 24th Avenue South, Hillisborough County, Tampa 33619. This application is being processed and is available for public inspection during normal business hours, 800, AM to 5:00 PM, Monday through Friday, except legal holidays, at the Southwest District Office, 4520 Oak Fair Boulevard, Tampa 33610.



State of Florida DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

	For Routing To Other Than The Addressee		
٦٠	Lc	ocation:	
To:	Lc	cation:	
To:	u	cation:	
From:		ate:	

A. 9-15

Interoffice Memorandum

TO:

Satish Kastury

FROM:

Bill Crawford @ W

DATE:

March 24, 1992

SUBJECT:

Saftey-Kleen Corporation, FLD 980 847 271

Construction Permit Application HC29-210802

Submittal of Application

Attached please find a copy af the referenced application. Any comments from your staff should be received by day 50 (May 12, 1992).

c.c Alan Farmer EPA Region IV



D.E.R.

MAR 2 3 1992

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT TAMPA

March 23, 1992

HC29- 210802

Mr. William Crawford Florida Department of Environmental Regulation 4520 Oakfair Boulevard Tampa, Florida 33610-7347 A. 9-B

Re:

Construction Permit Application Safety-Kleen Corp. Facility 5309 24th Avenue South Tampa, Florida FLD 980847271

Dear Mr. Crawford:

Enclosed are four certified copies of the Construction Permit Application for a steel tank that will be used to store used ethylene glycol (antifreeze) at the above-referenced facility. This application has been prepared by our environmental consultant, Blasland, Bouck & Lee (BB&L). Also enclosed is a check in the amount of \$15,000 for the application fee associated with this permit application.

As you suggested, we have forwarded a copy to Mr. G. Alan Farmer, USEPA, Region IV, for review of SubPart AA and BB information.

In accordance with F.S. 403.722(12), this application submittal was advertised in the Tampa Tribune on March 23 and will be advertised again on March 24, 1992. You will be provided with documentation of the advertisement as soon as it is available.

We would like to proceed with construction of this tank as soon as possible. If you have any questions or comments concerning this application, please feel free to contact either Fred Blickle (407-994-2711) or me (813-682-8094).

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Victor San Agustin, P.E.

Regional Environmental Engineer

Tampa Region

Mr. Frederick W. Blickle, P.E., Blasland, Bouck & Lee

777 BIG TIMBER ROAD

ELGIN, ILLINOIS 60123

PHONE 708/697-8460

FAX 708/697-4295